

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

**BEAVERTON GRACE BIBLE
CHURCH, an Oregon non-profit
organization, and CHARLES O'NEAL,
an individual,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**JULIE ANNE SMITH, HANNAH
SMITH, KATHY STEPHENS, and
JASON STEPHENS, individuals,**

Defendants.

Case No. C121174CV

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
SPECIAL MOTIONS TO STRIKE
ORS 31.150, *et seq.*
JOINTLY FILED BY
DEFENDANTS JULIE ANNE SMITH**

HANNAH SMITH

Hearing Date:

Recording requested

LINDA K. WILLIAMS
OSB No. 78425
10266 S.W. Lancaster Road
Portland, OR 97219
(503) 293-0399 voice
(866) 795-9415 fax
linda@lindawilliams.net

Attorney for Defendants
Julie Anne Smith
Hannah Smith

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION. 1

 A. STATUS OF THE CASE. 1

 B. THE COMPLAINT. 2

II. SUMMARY OF SPECIAL MOTION PROCEDURE AND FACTS. 5

 A. PROCEDURE UNDER THE SPECIAL MOTION. 5

 B. ADDITIONAL RECORD FACTS FOR THESE SPECIAL MOTIONS. 6

 1. PLAINTIFFS SEEK TO IMPACT THE BROAD PUBLIC. 6

 2. DISPUTE OVER CHURCH GOVERNANCE COMMENCED IN 2008. 8

 3. PARTICULAR RELIGIOUS EXPRESSIONS IN THIS DISPUTE. 11

III. DEFENDANTS MEET THE "ARISING OUT OF" PRONG. 12

 A. WEB REVIEWS ARE A PUBLIC FORUM. 12

 B. THE STATEMENTS ARE ON TOPICS OF PUBLIC INTEREST. 13

IV. PLAINTIFFS' MUST NOW MEET HEAVY BURDENS. 14

V. ALL CLAIMS IN ¶ 9 AGAINST JULIE ANN AND HANNAH SHOULD BE DISMISSED. 16

 A. "FEDERALIZATION" OF DEFAMATION LAW. 16

 B. SOME ASPECTS OF DEFAMATION REMAIN UNDER STATE LAW. 18

 C. "CONTEXT" FOR FEDERAL ANALYSIS INCLUDES ENTIRE REVIEWS AND HYPERLINKED INFORMATION. 18

 D. CHURCH AUTONOMY DOCTRINE. 21

 E. OREGON CONSTITUTION'S RELIGIOUS EXERCISE CLAUSES. 21

 F. STATEMENTS BY LAY MEMBERS IN CHURCH DISPUTES ARE PROTECTED FROM DEFAMATION SUITS. 24

 G. SUMMARY OF LAW. 27

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| H. | HANNAH SMITH’S MOTION: ANY AND ALL CLAIMS BASED ON COMPLAINT ¶ 9.m SHOULD BE DISMISSED. | 28 |
| I. | JULIE ANNE SMITH’S MOTIONS AGAINST EACH OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST HER. | 29 |
| 1. | FIRST MOTION: ANY AND ALL CLAIMS BASED ON COMPLAINT ¶ 9.a SHOULD BE DISMISSED. | 29 |
| 2. | SECOND MOTION: ANY AND ALL CLAIMS BASED ON COMPLAINT ¶ 9.b AND 9.c SHOULD BE DISMISSED. | 30 |
| 3. | THIRD MOTION: ANY AND ALL CLAIMS BASED ON COMPLAINT ¶ 9.d-f SHOULD BE DISMISSED. | 31 |
| 4. | FOURTH MOTION: ANY AND ALL CLAIMS BASED ON COMPLAINT ¶ 9.g AND REPOSTING ¶ 9.j SHOULD BE DISMISSED. | 32 |
| 5. | FIFTH MOTION: ANY AND ALL CLAIMS BASED ON COMPLAINT ¶ 9.h and REPOSTING ¶ 9.j SHOULD BE DISMISSED. | 32 |
| 6. | SIXTH MOTION: ANY AND ALL CLAIMS BASED ON COMPLAINT ¶ 9.i SHOULD BE DISMISSED. | 36 |
| 7. | SEVENTH MOTION: ANY AND ALL CLAIMS BASED ON COMPLAINT ¶ 9.k SHOULD BE DISMISSED. | 36 |
| VI. | EVEN IF ANY PHRASE <i>MIGHT</i> BE DEFAMATORY, THE SPECIAL MOTIONS SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF CANNOT PROVIDE SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF SUBJECTIVE "ACTUAL MALICE." | 38 |
| A. | PLAINTIFF ALLEGES MALICE AND MUST NOW SHOW SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE. | 38 |
| B. | PLAINTIFFS ARE PUBLIC FIGURES; EACH MUST SHOW ACTUAL MALICE UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT. | 40 |
| 1. | THE CHURCH IS A PUBLIC FIGURE. | 41 |
| 2. | PASTOR O’NEAL IS A PUBLIC FIGURE. | 42 |
| C. | THE OREGON CONSTITUTIONAL PRIVILEGE OF FAIR COMMENT REQUIRES EACH PLAINTIFF TO PRODUCE EVIDENCE OF ACTUAL MALICE. | 44 |
| VII. | PLAINTIFFS MUST PROVIDE EVIDENCE OF DAMAGES. | 45 |

VIII. CONCLUSION. 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agora, Inc. v. Axxess, Inc., 90 Fsupp2d 697, 205 (D Md 2000) 19

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 US 242, 106 Sct 2505, 91 Led2d 202 (1986) 39

Art of Living, 2011 WL 2441898 19, 30

Bank of Oregon v. Independent News, Inc., 298 Or 434, 693 P2d 35 *reh’g denied*, 298 Or 819 *cert den*, 474 US 826 (1985) 40, 43

Booher v. Brown, 173 Or 464, 146 P2d 71 (1944), Overruled in part on other grounds, *Tanner v. Farmer*, 243 Or 431, 414 P2d 342 (1966) 26

Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado, 289 F3d 648 (10th Cir 2002) 25

Christofferson v. Church of Scientology, 57 OrApp 203, 644 P2d 577 *rev den*, 293 Or 456, 650 P2d 928 (1982), *cert den*, 459 US 1206, 103 Sct 1196, 75 Led2d 439 (1983) 4, 24, 29

Church of Scientology v. Siegelman, 475 Fsupp 950 *reh’g denied*, 481 Fsupp 866 (SD NY 1979) 39

Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts, 388 US 130, 87 Sct 1975, 18 Led2d 1094 (1967) 40

Downs v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Baltimore, 111 MdApp 616, 683 A2d 808 (1996) 20

Employment Div. v. Smith, 494 US 872, 110 Sct 1595, 108 Led2d 876 (1990) 3

Fall & Mayfield L.L.P. v. Molzan, 974 SW2d 821 (TexApp 14 Dist 1998) 34

Farley v. Wisconsin Evangelical Lutheran Synod, 821 Fsupp 1286 (D Minn 1993) 24

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>First Baptist Church v. Ohio</i> , 591 Fsupp 676 (SD Ohio 1983) | 20 |
| <i>Flowers v. Carville</i> , 112 Fsupp2d 1202, 1211 (D Nev 2000) | 39 |
| <i>Flowers v. Carville</i> , 310 F3d 1118, 1129 (9th Cir 2002) | 39 |
| <i>Franklin v. Dynamic Details, Inc.</i> , 116 CalApp4th 375, 379, 10 CalRptr3d 429 (2004) | 19 |
| <i>Fodor v. Leeman</i> , 179 OrApp 697, 41 P3d 446 (2002) | 42 |
| <i>Fowler v. Donnelly</i> , 225 Or 287, 358 P2d 485 (1960) | 2 |
| <i>Gardner v. Martino</i> , 2005 WL 3465349 (D Or 2005) | 12 |
| <i>Gardner v. Martino</i> , 563 F3d 981, 989 (9th Cir 2009) | 37 |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 US 323, 94 Sct 2997, 41 Led2d 789 (1974) | 4, 26 |
| <i>Gilbert v. Sykes</i> , 147 CalApp4th 13, 53 CalRptr3d 752 (2007) | 12 |
| <i>Gospel Spreading Church v. Johnson Publishing Co.</i> , 147 USApp DC 207, 454 F2d 1050 (DC Cir 1971) | 39 |
| <i>Harvest House Publishers v. Local Church</i> , 190 SW3d 204 (TexApp 2006) | 33 |
| <i>Holy Spirit Ass'n v. Sequoia Elsevier</i> , 4 Media L Rep (BNA) 1744 (NYSupCt 1978), modified on other grounds, 75 AD2d 523, 426 NYS2d 759 (1980) | 40 |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , __US__, 132 Sct 694 (2012) | 22 |
| <i>Howard v. Covenant Apostolic Church, Inc.</i> , 124 Ohio App3d 24, 705 NE2d 385 (1997) | 23 |
| <i>Hupp v. Sasser</i> , 200 Wva 791, 490 SE2d 880 (1997) | 27 |
| <i>Hutchison v. Thomas</i> , 789 F2d 392 (6th Cir), cert den, 479 US 885, 107 SCt 277, 93 LE2d 253 (1986) | 24 |
| <i>Informational Control Corp. v. Genesis One Computer Corp.</i> , 611 F2d 781 (9th Cir 1980)] | 19 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 US 595, 99 SCt 3025, 61 LEd2d 775 (1979) | 20 |
| <i>Knieval v. ESPN</i> , 393 F3d 1068, 1078 (9th Cir 2005) | 18 |
| <i>Kurdock, Kurdock v. Electro Scientific Indus., Inc.</i> , Mult. Co. No. 0406-05889, Order at pp. 1-2 (Oct 15, 2004) | 13 |
| <i>Lieberman v. Fieger</i> , 338 F3d 1076, 1081 (9th Cir 2003) | 29 |
| <i>Moldea v. New York Times Co.</i> , 22 F3d 310, 313 (1st Cir 1994) | 19 |
| <i>Nygard, Inc. v. Uusi-Kerttula</i> , 159 CalApp4th 1027, 1042, 72 CalRptr3d 210 (2008) | 12 |
| <i>Marr v. Putnam</i> , 196 Or 1, 246 P2d 509 (1952) | 5 |
| <i>McNabb v. Oregonian Publishing Co.</i> , 69 OrApp 136, 685 P2d 458 <i>rev den</i> , 297 Or 824, 687 P2d 797 (1984), <i>cert</i> <i>den</i> , 469 US 1216, 105 SCt 1193, 84 LEd2d 339 (1985). | 38 |
| <i>McNair v. Worldwide Church of God</i> , 197 CalApp 3d 363, 242 CalRptr 823 (2d Dist 1987) | 24 |
| <i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 US 1, 110 SCt 2695, 111 LEd2d 1 (1990) | 16 |
| <i>Muresan v. Philadelphia Romanian Pentecostal Church</i> , 154 OrApp 465, 962 P2d 711 | 21 |
| <i>Murphy v. Harty</i> , 238 Or 228, 393 P2d 206 (1964) | 21 |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 US 254 (1964) | 5, 14, 15, 38, 39 |
| <i>Obsidian Finance Group, LLC v. Cox</i> , 2011 WL 2745849 (D Or July 11, 2011) | 18 |
| <i>Obsidian Finance Group, LLC v. Cox</i> , 812 FSupp2d 1220, 1223 (D Or 2011) | 18 |
| <i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F3d 1147 (9th Cir 1995) | 26 |
| <i>Peck v. Coos Bay Times Pub Co.</i> 122 Or 408, 259 P 307 (1927) | 15, 43 |
| <i>Reesman v. Highfill</i> , 327 Or 597, 965 P2d 1030 (1998) | 21, 26 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 US 844, 117 SCt 2329, 138 LEd2d 874 (1997) | 12 |
| <i>Sands v. Living Word Fellowship</i> , 34 P3d 955, 960 (Alaska 2001), <i>reh'g den</i> | 33 |
| <i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 US 696, 96 SCt 2372 (, | 3 |
| <i>Singleton v. Christ the Servant Evangelical Lutheran Church</i> , 541 NW2d 606 (Minn CtApp 1996) | 24 |
| <i>Skoog v. Clackamas County</i> , 2004 WL 10249 (D OR 2004), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , <i>Skoog v. County of Clackamas</i> , 469 F3d 1221 (9th Cir 2006) | 17 |
| <i>Slover v. Or. St Bd of Clinical Social Workers</i> , 144 OrApp 565, 927 P2d 1098 (1996) | 2 |
| <i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 US 727, 88 SCt 1323 | 15, 37, 38 |
| <i>Standing Committee v. Yagman</i> , 55 F3d 1430 (9th Cir 1995) | 16 |
| <i>State v. Ciancanelli</i> , 339 Or 282, 121 P3d 613 (2005) | 22 |
| <i>State v. Robertson</i> , 293 Or 402, 649 P2d 569 (1982) | 21 |
| <i>State v. Wagner</i> , 305 Or 115, 752 P2d 1136 (1988) | 14 |
| <i>Staten v. Steel</i> , 222 Or App 17, 191 P3d 778 (2008) | 5, 14 |
| <i>Sterling v. Cupp</i> , 290 Or 611 (1981) | 21 |
| <i>Underwager v. Channel 9 Australia</i> , 69 F3d 361, 366 (9th Cir 1995) | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 US 78, 64 SCt 882, 88 LEd 1148 (1944) | 3 |
| <i>Wainman v. Bowler</i> , 176 Mont 91, 576 P2d 268 (1978) | 27 |
| <i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 13 Wall 679, 80 US 679, 20 LEd 666 (1871) | 3, 20 |
| <i>Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc.</i> , 235 F3d 617 (DC Cir 2001) | 28 |

Wheeler v. Green, 286 Or 99, 593 P2d 777 (1979) 1

Wolston v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n, 443 US 157 (1979) 40

Yaggie v. Indiana-Kentucky Synod Evangelical Lutheran Church in America, 860 FSupp 1194 (WD Ky 1994), aff’d, 64 F3d 664 (6th Cir 1995); 24

STATUTES

ORS 31.150, *et seq* 1, 2, 5, 12, 37, 43

ORS 31.152(4) 2, 44

MISCELLANEOUS

MERRIAM- WEBSTER DICTIONARY (2010) 19

RESTATEMENT (2D) TORTS 2, 13, 15, 16, 17, 36, 42, 43

Bowman, BRETHREN SOCIETY (Johns Hopkins Univ Press 1995) 6, 8

Canan & Pring, *Studying Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation: Mixing Quantitative and Qualitative Approaches*, 22 Law & Soc’y Rev 385 (1988) 2

Horwitz, THE TRANSFORMATION OF AMERICAN LAW, 1870-1960 (1992) 22

Laycock, *Towards a General Theory of the Religion Clauses: The Case of Church Labor Relations and the Right to Church Autonomy*, 81 ColumLRev 1373, 1391 (1981) 3
